#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Phillip M. Olsen	01/19/1998
Maria B. Ellsberry	01/19/1998
David C. Hovda	01/19/1998
Hira V. Thapliyal	01/20/1998
Philip E. Eggers	01/19/1998

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ArthroCare Corporation	
Street Address:	595 N. Pastoria Avenue	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94086	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6482201

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)391-3901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

512-391-3931 Phone:

Email: angela.loding@arthrocare.com

Correspondent Name: ArthroCare Corporation Address Line 1: Brian E. Szymczak

7500 Rialto Blvd., Bldg. 2, Ste. 100 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78735

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A-06-6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela D. Loding

**REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0988** 

**PATENT** 

Total Attachments: 2

source=A-06-6\_assign\_6482201#page1.tif source=A-06-6\_assign\_6482201#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0989

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION Attorney Docket No. A-6

WHEREAS, PHILLIP M. OLSEN of 939 Poplar Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94086, MARIA B. ELLSBERRY of 548 Praderia Circle, Fremont, California 94539, DAVID C. HOVDA of 1900 Miramonte Avenue, Mountain View, California 94040, HIRA V. THAPLIYAL of 1192 Volti Lane, Los Altos, California 94024, and PHILIP E. EGGERS of 5366 Reserve Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017 hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of the Invention: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TISSUE RESECTION, ABLATION AND ASPIRATION

Date(s) of execution of <b>Declaration</b> :	
Filing date:	Application No.:; and
A WOLDEN TEVELING. SUILLY VAIC. CARROTTI	PRATION, a Delaware corporation, located at 595 N. a 94086, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is
title and interest in and to the inventional content of the interest in and to the inventional content of the interest in and to the inventional content of the interest in and to claim the convention. The right, title and interest successors and assigns as fully and excessional content of the interest in a conversion in part, substitution, conversion, reission in part, substitution, conversion, reission in part, substitution, conversion, reission in the interest in a conversion in part, substitution, conversion, reission in the inventional conversion.	
and foreign counterparts on the investment of transfer and (c) perform such other maintain Letters Patent and Registration	Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications ention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, a papers, including patent applications and instruments acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or as for the invention and improvements in any and all gnee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates
Date: \[ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Millio M. Olson
Date: 1/19/98	PHILLIP M. OLSEN  Aune Cells
Date: 1//9/98	MARIA B. ELLSBERRY
Date: 1/20/98	DAVID C! HOVDA  The Company of the C
Date:	
	PHILIP E. EGGERS

PATENT REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0990

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

**T**NIOL

WHEREAS, PHILLIP M. OLSEN of 939 Poplar Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94086, MARIA B. ELLSBERRY of 548 Praderia Circle, Fremont, California 94539, DAVID C. HOVDA of 1900 Miramonte Avenue, Mountain View, California 94040, HIRA V. THAPLIYAL of 1192 Volti Lane, Los Altos, California 94024, and PHILLIP E. EGGERS of 5366 Reserve Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017 hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below identified application for United States Latters Patent: States Letters Patent:

Title of the Invention: SYSTEMS AND METABLATION AND ASPIRATION	THODS FOR TISSUE RESECTION	ON,
Date(s) of execution of Declaration:		
Filing date:	Application No.:	; and
WHEREAS, ARTHROCARE CORPORAT Pastoria Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 940 desirous of acquiring an interest in the inventi Registrations which may be granted on the sam	ION, a Delaware corporation, loca 086, hereinafter referred to as " ion and application and in any Lettene;	Assignee," is ers Patent and
by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and title and interest in and to the invention (including patent, utility model and industrial Registrations which may hereafter be granted throughout the world, and to claim the prior Convention. The right, title and interest is to successors and assigns as fully and exclusive Assignors had this assignment not been may Registrations which may be granted thereon, or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, principles.	al designs), and in and to any Letter on the same in the United States are fity from the application as provided by the held and enjoyed by Assignee welly as it would have been held a lade, for the full term of any Letter or of any division, renewal, continuously and the reof.	n counterparts ers Patent and ad all countries ed by the Paris and Assignee's and enjoyed by ters Patent and uation in whole
Assignors further agree that Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assigned and foreign counterparts on the invention acknowledge and deliver all such further particular transfer and (c) perform such other act maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee	at they will, without charge to A gnee in the prosecution of U.S. Pat on and any improvements, (b) expers, including patent applications is as Assignee lawfully may reque for the invention and improvements of Assignee's successors and assignee's successors and assignee's	execute, verify, and instruments est to obtain or in any and all igns.
IN TESTIMONY WHERE indicated.	OF, Assignors have signed their na	mes on the date
Date:	PHILLIP M. OLSE	N
Date:	MARIA B. ELLSBE	RRY
Date:	DAVID C. HOVDA	
Date:	HIRA V. THAPLIN	(AL
Date: January 19, 1998	PHILIPE. EGGE	( )

**PATENT** REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0991

**RECORDED: 10/07/2009**